

GAHC010159002025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4252/2025

SHOWAGI BEWA
W/O- LATE HAZRAT ALI MIAH,
VILL- TUMNI SIMLAKANDI, P.O- TUMNI, P.S- SOUTH SALMARA,
DIST- SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR,
PIN-783127, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06, ASSAM

2:THE DIRECTOR ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19

3:THE DIRECTOR OF PENSION
ASSAM
HOUSEFED COMPLEX
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-29

5:THE TREASURY OFFICER
GOALPARA TREASURY
GOALPARA
ASSAM

6:THE DISTRICT ELEMENTARY EDUCATION OFFICER
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
HATSINGIMARI
ASSAM

7:THE DEPUTY INSPECTOR OF SCHOOL
SOUTH SALMARA MANKACHAR
HATSINGIMARI
ASSA

Advocate for the Petitioner : A A AHMED, MR. A W MONDAL,MR A ALIM SK,MR K ISLAM,MD. I H KHAN,MR. M U MONDAL

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, ELEM. EDU, SC, AG (A AND E),GA, ASSAM

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO

O R D E R

18.12.2025

The petitioner is the second wife of the late Government servant. The husband of the petitioner expired on 05.01.2016 after retiring from service on 30.11.2004. The first wife of the Government servant also expired on 03.01.2012. The petitioner not being a nominee in the Service Book of the late Government servant, pension has been denied to her and therefore, she is before this Court.

Although the petitioner at paragraph-10 of the writ petition has stated that Next of Kin Certificate was applied for before the Circle Officer, South Salmara revenue circle which was acknowledged on 04.06.2025, there is no further information as to what has happened to the application.

Under the circumstances, the learned counsel for the petitioner shall obtain up-to-date status about the said application for Next of Kin

Certificate by the next date.

List the matter on **29.01.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant